Section 106

Nate The copy account must be

authenticated by the written

(s} of the Liq

(L

Form472

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S - 1 0 6

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02585595

Name of Company

Emtec (Specialised Services) Limited

|/ We

Chnistopher James Farnington, 1 Woodborough Road, Nottingham, NG1 3FG
Dominic Lee Zoong Wong Four Bnindleyplace, Birmingham, B1 2HZ /

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/summoned for 20 November 2014

pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s

attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted and the property of

the company has been disposed of and that the same was done accordingly / no guorum was present at the /
meeting,

2 gwe notice that a meeting of the crednors of the company was duly held on/summoned for 20 November
2014 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before
1t showing how the winding up the company has been conducled and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Four Brindleyplace, Brmingham B1 2HZ

The winding up covers the penod from 28 February 2014 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

20 November 2014

Signed - ] Date

Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham
B12HZ
*A4BSX4I8”

Ref EMTEO4B/HPS/RXL/CPB A26 17/07/2015 #371

i COMPANIES HOUSE
“A3L3KHL5"

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technolagy Limited Glasgow A22 21/11/2014 #242

COMPANIES HOUSE




Emtec (Specialised Services) Limited - In Liguidation /

Final Receipts and Payment Account
for the Period 28 February 2014 to 20 November 2014

to 20 November

INCOME 2014
Funds Recerved from Administration 40,410 76
Administration VAT Reclaim 5,088 76
45,499.52
EXPENDITURE
Legal Fees 1000
Statutory Advertising 253 80
Trade & Expense Creditors 37,506 38
Liguidators' Fees 7,729 34
45,499 52
Balance -

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

IB Current A/C -
VAT Control Account -

ChniStopher James Farrington

Former Joint Liquidator




EMTEC (SPECIALISED SERVICES) LIMITED
{IN LIQUIDATION)
{“the Company™)

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO RULES 4.49D AND 4.126
OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)
FOR THE PERIOD TO 19 SEPTEMBER 2014

20 November 2014

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information
purposes The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or Iin part,
by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever.

Chnistopher James Farrington and Dominic Lee Zoong Wong were appointed Joint Liquidators of Emetc
(Speciahsed Services) Limited on 28 February 2014

All hcensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Chrnistopher James Farrington and Dominic Lee Zoong Wong
Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace

Birmingham

B1 2HZ

Tel 0121 695 5309




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”
“the Rules”
“the Liquidators”

“"the Company" / "EMTEC"
“the Court”

“Delottte”

“SIP2 (E&AW)"

"SIP7 (E&W)"

“SIPY (E&W)"

“SIP13 (E&W)"

“the Group”

“HMRC”
“Secured Creditors”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Chnstopher James Farnngton and Dominic Lee Zoong
Wong of Deloitte LLP

Emtec (Specialised Services) Limited (in Liquidation)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, London
Deloitte LLP

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (Engiand & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)
Carter & Carter Group Plc (dissolved) and certain
subsidianes

HM Revenue & Customs

Bank of Scotland Plc, Lloyds Banking Group Plc and
Barclays Bank Plc




1.1

12

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rules 4 48D and 4 126 of the Rules to
provide creditors with @ summary of the Liquidators’ administration of the winding up of the
Company

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our earlier reports we have not
included detailled backgroup information in resect of the Company and have focused on the
progress of the Liquidation subsequent to those reports

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Liquidators

Chnstopher James Farrington and Dominic Lee Zoong Wong of Deloitte were appointed Joint
Ligquidators of the Company following cessation of the Administration on 28 February 2014

For the purposes of section 231 of the Act the Liguidators confirm that they are authorised to
carry out all functions, duties and pawers by either of them jointly and severally

Emtec (Specialised Services) Limited - Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 19 September 2014 1




2 LIQUIDATORS' FINAL RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

21 Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 15 a Final Receipts and Payments account covering the penod from
28 February 2014 to 20 November 2014, prepared in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations during the penod since our
appointment as Liquidators

2.2 Unrealised Assets

There are no unrealised assets remaining

Emtec (Specialised Services) Limited - Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 19 September 2014 2




3.1

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE LIQUIDATION

Surplus from Administration and asset realisations

The main realisation was an inter-company dividend from Carter & Carter Limited in the sum
of £296,509 which was received Into the estate duning the preceding Administration Following
the cessation of the Admimistration funds of £38,398 57 were transferred to the Liquidation
estate

VAT Reclaim

A final VAT reclaim of £5,088 76 was made during the Liqudaton which related to the
Adminsitration

Meeting of creditors

No meetings of creditors have been held during the iguidation

Distributions to creditors

Distributions have been made to the unsecured creditors, as detailed below In section 4

Case closure

Our administration of this matter 1s now complete subject to the holding of a final meeting of
creditors for purposes presenting this, cur final report to creditors, and obtaining our release
as Liquidators The final meetings have been convened for 20 November 2014 and notices
convening the meetings are at Appendices 5 & 6 Please note that this report 1s our final
report and that no further report will be 1ssued

EC Regulations

Council Regulation {EC) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the mamn proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that regulation

Emtec (Specalised Services) Limited - Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 19 September 2014 3




41

4.2

43

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

A total of £198,460 was distnbuted to Secured Creditors during the Administration
No further distributions have been made during the Liquidation

Preferential creditors

As stated previously, there are no preferential creditors

Prescribed Part & Unsecured creditors

By virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, the Liquidators must make a Prescnbed Part of the
Company'’s net property avaiable for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property s the
amount of the Company’s property which would, but for this section, be available for the
holders of floating charges created by the Company

The Prescribed Part applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set
aside for unsecured creditors This equates to

. 50% of net property up to £10,000,
. Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
. Subject to a maximum of £600,000

After discharging the costs of the Liquidation there were insufficient realisations from floating
charge assets to fully repay Secured Creditors and, accordingly, there will only be funds
available to pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors of the Company under the Prescrnbed
Part

The Company's net property was £241,805 06 resulting 1n a Prescrnibed Part, after distnbution
costs, of £37,506 38

The Company’s estimated Statement of Affairs showed the unsecured creditors amounted to
approximately £2,198,784 00

Total claims received and admitted to rank for dividend in the Liquidation were £1,323,338 20
The key reason for this discrepancy is that HMRC had a joint and severable claim across all
companies in the Group Several Group entities have made distnbutions resulting in a fower
residual claim in Emtec when compared with the intial claim submitted at the beginning of the
Administration

A first and final dividend of 1 65 pence in the pound was declared and paid on 16 July 2014

Emtec (Speciatised Services) Limited - Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 19 September 2014 4




51

5.2

5.3

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATICON TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As part of the Liquidators' statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the Company
Director was completed

In this regard, a statutorly required confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency
Service on 13 August 2014 .

SiP2 (EAW) - Initial assessment of potential recoveries

As part of our duties as Liquidators, we reviewed all of the information available to us and
having completed this review, we identified no further avenues of recovery

If you have any information that you feel we should be made aware of In relation to the above,
please contact us as a matter of urgency

SIP13 (E&W) — Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), we confirm that there have been no
transactions with connected parties during the period of this report or In the two years prior to
our appointment

Emtec {Specralised Services) Limited ~ Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 19 September 2014 S




6. LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

6.1 Liquidators’ Remuneration

Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Liquidators' remuneration was fixed following approval from the secured
creditors during the earlier Administration proceedings, in the absence of any preferential
creditors, by reference to the time properly given by the Liquidators and their staff in attending
to matters ansing 1in the Liquidation calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out

rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work is performed, plus VAT

Remuneration

In the period since 28 February 2014 the Liquidators have incurred time costs of £25,348 75

made up of 81 hours at an average charge out rate of £312 85 across all grades of staff

The Liquidators have drawn total remuneration of £7,729 34 as shown i the Recepts &
Payments account at Appendix 2 The balance has been written off as irrecoverable Any time
costs incurred between the date of this report and the final meeting of creditors will be written

off as rrecoverable

Please refer to Appendix 3 where the work done has been categonsed into the following task

headings and sub categories

e Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notffication of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory

reporting, compliance, cashienng and accounting

e Investigations includes investigatng the Company's affars and in particular any

antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

*» Realisation of Assets Includes establishing, from the Company’s affars, and pursuing a

large intercompany clam

e Creditors Iincludes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, and agreeing

unsecured and secured claims

¢ Other matters includes dealing with the restoration of the Company and resolving tax

Issues as they arise

“A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators’ Remuneration” Is available for download at
www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wniting to the Liguidators at the

address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Expenses

During the period covered by this report the Liquidators have not incurred any expenses

Emtec (Specialised Services) Limited - Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 19 September 2014

6




6.2

6.3

64

6.5

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categones of staff 1s based on our 2014 charge
out rates as summarsed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant manager

£ L £
Grade Jan — Aug 2014 Bept 2014 onwards
Partners/Directors 605 to 950 615 to 970
Managers 30510 720 310t0 735
Assistants and Support Staff 155 to 305 160 to 310

The above bands are specific to the Restructunng Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system This ime 1s charged in
six minute increments Time spent by secretanal staff working on the assignment has not
been recorded or recovered The appropriate staff have been assighed to work on each
aspect of the case based upon their senionity and expenence, having regard to the complexity
of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised andfor claims agreed

Charge out rates have not changed since those advised as at 1 September 2012 These will
be subject to review from 1 September 2014

Other professional costs

No other professional costs were sncurred by the Liquidators duning their administration

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with permission of the Court, may, in writing, request the Liquidators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 4 49E of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more
orders {in accordance with Rule 4 131 of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Liquidators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or all
of the expenses incurred

Emtec (Specialised Services) Limited - Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 19 September 2014 7




Such applications must be made within eight weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the
progress report detailing the remuneration andfor expenses being complained of, n
accordance with Rule 4 131(1B) of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneratton or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

Emtec (Specialised Services) Limited - Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 19 September 2014 8




APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

EMTEC (SPECIALISED SERVICES) LIMITED (iN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

Emtec (Specialised Services) Limited

Proceedings
Date of Appointment

Joint Liguidators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Liguidation
28 February 2014

Christopher James Farrington
Deloitte LLP

1 Woodberough Road
Nottingham

NG1 3FG

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong
Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace
Brmingham

81 2HZ

c/o Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham

B12HZ

02585595

25 February 1991
Mr Martin Purvis
Bank of Scotland Plc

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Rodney Westhead

nfa

Emtec (Specialised Services) Lirmted - Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 19 September 2014




APPENDIX 2

Emtec (Specialised Services) Limited - In Liquidation

Final Receipts and Payment Account
for the Period 28 February 2014 to 20 September 2014

28 February 2014

to 20 September
INCOME Notes 2014
Funds Recewved from Administration 4041076
Administration VAT Reclaim 2 5,088 76
45,499.52
EXPENDITURE
Legal Fees 1 1000
Statutory Advertising 253 80
Trade & Expense Creditors 5 37,506 38
Liquidators' Fees 3 7,729 34
45,499 52
Balance -
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
IB Current A/C -
VAT Control Account 2 -
Notes
1 The balance of Legal Fees incurred during the Administration in seeking to have the Company
reinstated and the subsequent reappointment of the Administrators have been settled in the Liquidation
2 The Company was formerly registered for VAT, though partially exempt Accordingly VAT is partially
recoverable from HM Revenue & Customs All amountd shown are net of VAT
3 Liquidators’ remuneration was fixed following approval from the Secured Creditors on
12 November 2013 by reference to the time properly given by the Liquidators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing n the
Liquidation
4 Further information, including a creditors nght to request further information ¢r to challenge
remuneration and/or expenses can be found in section 5 4 and 5 5 of the report
§ A first and final dvidend of 1 65 pence In the pound was declared and paid on 16 July 2014

Emtec {Specialised Services) Limited - Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 19 September 2014




PTOZ 18QWaldas 61 Palep SJONPAID 0f ModaY S52.6014 |euld — paywn (SaXIAIRS PasIexds) 293wl

e ezl ] NMVHQ §334 TV101|
S6Z1E SL8¥e'sT 00 I8 SLYSE'S  OPIE 05 6529l sy 05 8522 oLt 1802 %® SHNOH V101
¥S 20E 52 896 SL¢ 00 063 00} [ S6 L 00 621 0z 0
¥s 20 91 896 sie 00 061 oot G.6v9 S6 L 00 621 0z 0 LvA puw xeg
18pN| U] SITPEW JORO
£S 6£¢ $Z 906'% [TET) - - SZ 2v'y 50 ¥1 00 852 ov o
£S5 602 SZ 906y Sl - - SZBY'y S0vL 00 952 or 0 painoesun
sJoppesd
00'SPT SL192'L 51§ 5L 906 5oy . - 00 SSE 050
00'SHZ §L192° SIS S. 906 or . - 00 §5¢ 050 1anpuog £4012041Q U0 SHodey
suonebgseau|
SSZIC 00ZIZ'2)L SZ 89 009SZ'Ss  S'ST 05 256'01 05'62 05 966°) 00't
£9 08¢ 05 295" 00T 00 562 05+ 05 266'Z 06 g 00 062') 002 Buodey juiaueg
6Z 00Z oS rk'e 09 1 005522 0S¥l 00 S0 001 05 ¥o 010 {meesy Bupnses Yusunuioddy jo uopesypoN B o) suopay jepuj
gL'zt 09655, 9T 05 ¥82'L S5 9 00 888'S 0z 9l 00 £8E 080 ains0|D pue jucwobeueN ‘uosiuedng esen
§5'50¥ 05 09%'T 0L 05 ££6 oze 002ZLL'L 08E 00 652 0E0 Buing Aoyraerg pue Bupe)se)
m:_::m_n_ pue coagm.c_Ev<
Euoomm E Tl oo - | (S0 Be05] 13 oH 5. (3 oo ] .n.SozR ixEs0) _ [T TR 3 Jﬁ,%\m‘n w . ...“4 JaET n.,m....nm ;tw.%w MW m\w.wm m»
T s ey T Sl AT T CER e e S T iR Fopal Al e BT
| G mtao..pw ﬁ“ﬂo averd, 4 | [Rssie .u&m:r ipt Tl Dty ,...Jw,..m. R v o NL, o8 P SRR e d ppcihs 2 wﬁ L_ua..:? T
TR AR o s BRER? 24 I i oy e BT TSRO iy E ARSI o USRIy T VAR
a&ﬁg |4 L& = ...n<+om_. A t&nn@d% S eieBaem it Mool yainuued i B I A;,_,.m\ RIS fm .q, 3o g
Eonuu_su_._ uj)
$LOZ/60/11 O3 $LOZ/Z0/8Z POHBd o1 10} SISOD dutt) paytuy (sadauag pasyjeidedg) sejwi3

€ XION3ddV




APPENDIX 4

Rule 272 Form 4.25

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Emtec (Speciallsed Services) Limited - In Liquidation
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 1 March 2013
Date of Liqurdation 28 February 2014

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitahsed £
interest as at the date the company went into
hquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
liquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown ahove includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax £
{b) amount of clam NET of Value Added Tax | £

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

if you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule € to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt tncurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given £

11

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD. )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

Form 4.25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Adrministrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator




Heading required by Article 42(1) of Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 of
29.5.2000, OJ L 160, p12

( EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000)

« Convocatornia para la presentacién de créditos. Plazos aplicables ».

» Opfordring il anmeldelse af fordringer. Vaer opmaerksom pa fristerne «

,» Aufforderung zur Anmeldung einer Forderung. Etwaige Fristen beachtent ”
« llpo” okANGN yia avayyeAl’ & amaiTn” oewg. [lpocoxn’ oTIG TTPoBETyiEs »

‘ Invitation to lodge a claim. Time limits to be observed *

« Invitation & produire une créance. Délais 3 respecter »

« Invito all'insinuazione di un credito. Termine da osservare »

.» Oproep tot indiening van schuldvorderingen. In acht te nemen termijnen ™
« Aviso de reclamagdo de créditos. Prazos legais a observar »

" Kehotus saatavan ilmoittamiseen. Noudatettavat maidriajat”

* Anmodan att anmala fordran, Tidsfrister att iaktta "

Pozvéani az k bydlit jeden &init si narok na néco. Cas hranice aZ k byt konat

Zaproszenie do wniesienia wniosku o odszkodowanie. Termin wniesienia wniosku jest
obarczony obostrzeniami.

Invitaci6 kdvetelés benyujtasara. 1d6 hatirok betartandék.

vabilo v spraviti v zapor a trditi. &as videk v obstat: drzati se postav

Npurnawenne K nonadve ncka. Cobniogaite yecTaHoBNEHHbIE CPOKM,

Pasifilymas paduoti skunda. Reikia atsiZvelgti ] terminus

Stedina biex taghmei talba. It-termini taz-zmien ghandhom jigu mharsa
Uzaicinajums prasibas pieteik§anai. Prasibas pieteikS8anas laiks stingri ierobeZots.
Palve esitada ndue. Palun jilgige aja pliranguid.

Mokana 3a npenaBsaBaHe Ha ucK. Ja 6bae HanpaBeHa B OGABENNA CPOK

Invitatia de a prezenta pretentia in limite de timp agreate.

Emtec (Specialised Services) Limited — Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 19 September 2014




( EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000)
« Presentacion de crédito »

» Anmeldelse af fordring «

.» Anmeldung einer Forderung "’

« AvayyeAl'a amdiTh” Oewg »

" Lodgement of claim ~

« Production de créance »

« Insinuazione di credito »

. Indiening van een schuldvordering ”
« Reclamacao de crédito »

" Saatavaa koskeva ilmoitus "

" Anmdlan av fordran

&init s1 narok na néco

Wniesienie wniosku o odszkodowanie.
Kovetelés benyujtasa.

bivanje od trditi

Moapava ncka

Paduoti skunda

Sottomiss|oni tat-talba.

Prasibas pieteikums

Noude esitamine

depunerea cererii de chemare in judecata

npepABABaHe HA UCK




Rule 4.54, 4.108
4113, 4.114-
CVL, 4.125,
4.126-CVL

(a) Delete as
applicable

(b) Insert relevant
saction

(c) Insert date and
time by which proxy
15 1o be lodged which
should be not more
than 4 days bafore
the date fixed for the
meeting

Notice to Creditors of Meeting

of Creditors

Emtec (Specialised Services) Limited in Liquidation

APPENDIX §

Form 4.22

A meeting of creditors of the above-named company has been summoned by the

(a) Joint Liguidators

(b} under section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for the purpose of -

Laying before the meeting an account of the Joint Liquidators' acts and dealings

and of the conduct of the winding-up during the current year

The meeting will be held as follows -

Date 20 November 2014

Time 10 00 am

Place Deloitte LLP, Four Bnndleyplace, Birmingham, B1 2HZ

A proxy form 1$ enclosed which must be lodged with me not later than midday on
19 Novernber 2014 to entitle you to vote by proxy at the meeting together with a

completed proof of debt form if you have not already lodged one

Dated

Signed

C J Farnngton

JOINT LIQUIDATOR

Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham

B1 2HZ




Rule 8 1

Notes to help completion of
this form

Please give full name and
address for communscation

Please insert name of person
(who must be 18 or over) or
the "Chairman of the
Meeting" (see note below)
1f you wish to provide for
alternative proxy-hoiders in
the circumstances that your
first choice ts unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the
altemative(s)

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy-holder
15 only to vote as directed
1€ 1l he/she has no
discretion

Please complete paragraph
1 1f you wish to nominate
or vote for a specific person
as hquidator

Please delete words in
brackets 1f the proxy-holder
15 only lo vote as dirccted
1€ 1 he/she has no
discretion

Any other resolutions
which the proxy-holder s
to propose or vote 1n favour
of or against should be set
out m numbered paragraphs
n the space provided below
paragraph 1 {f more room
1s requred please use Lhe
other side of this form

This form must

be signed

Only to be completed 1f the
creditor has not signed in
person

*- Delete as applicable)

APPENDIX 5

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8 5

PROXY (Creditors Voluntary Winding Up)
EMTEC (SPECIALISED SERVICES) LIMITED

NAME OF CREDITOR

ADDRESS

NAME OF PROXY FOR CREDITOR

T appomt the above person to be my/the* creditor’s proxy-holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on or at any adjournment of that meeting The proxy-holder is to
propose or vote as below (and 1n respect of any resolution for which no specific
instruclion 1s grven, may vole or abstawn at hus/her® discretion)

VOTING INSTRUCTIONS FOR RESOLUTIONS

1 The Joint Liguidators report dated 19 September 2014 1s approved (For / Against)

SIGNATURE

DATE

NAME IN CAPITAL LETTERS

POSITION WITH CREDITOR OR RELATIONSHIP TO CREDITOR OR OTHER
AUTHORITY FOR SIGNATURE




Rule 4.54, 4.108
4113, 4.114-
CVL, 4.125,
4.126-CVL

(a) Delete as
applicable

(b) Insert relevant
section

{c) Insert date and
time by which proxy
15 to be lodged which
should be not more
than 4 days before
the date fixed for the
meeting

APPENDIX &
Form 4.22

Notice to Members of Meeting
of Members

Emtec (Specialised Services) Limited in Liquidation

A meeting of members of the above-named company has been summoned by the

{(a) Joint Liguidators

(b) under section 106 of the insolvency Act 1986 for the purpose of -

Laying before the meeting an account of the Jont Liquidators’ acts and dealings
and of the conduct of the winding-up dunng the current year

The meeting will be held as follows -

Date 20 November 2014

Time 10 30 am

Place Deloitte LLP, Four Brindleyplace, Birmingham, B1 2HZ

A proxy form I1s enclosed which must be lodged with me not later than midday on

19 November 2014 to entitle you to vote by proxy at the meeting together with a
completed proof of debt form if you have not already lodged one

Dated

Signed
C J Farrnngton
JOINT LIQUIDATOR
Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace
Brrmingham

B12HZ




Rule 8 1

Notes to help completion of
this form

Please give full name and
address for communication

Please insert name of person
(who must be 18 or over) or
the "Chairman of the
Meceting” (sue nole below)
If you wish to provide for
altemnative proxy-holders in
the circumstances that your
first choice 1s unable (o
attend plcase state the
name(s) of the
alternatyve(s)

Plecase delcte words
brackets 1f the proxy-holder
15 only 1o vote as directed
1¢ 1f'he/sne has no
discretion

Please complete paragraph
1 1f you wish to nominate
or vale for a specific person
as hquidator

Please delete words in
brackets (f the proxy-holder
15 only to vole as directed
te 1f he/she has no
discretion

Any other resolutions
which the proxy-holder is
Lo propose or vole In favour
of or against should be set
out tn numbered paragraphs
1n the space provided below
paragraph | 1f more room
15 required please use the
other side of this form

This form must

be signed

Only to0 be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

- L]

APPENDIX6

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8 5

PROXY (Creditors Voluntary Winding Up)

EMTEC (SPECIALISED SERVICES) LIMITED

NAME OF MEMBER

ADDRESS

NAME OF PROXY FOR MEMBER

1

2,

3

I appoint the above person to be my/the* member’s proxy-holder at the meeting of
members to be held on or at any adjournment of that meeting The proxy-helder 1s to
propose or vote as below (and n respect of any resolution for which no specific
mstruction 1s given, may vote or abstamn at hisher* discretion)

VOTING INSTRUCTIONS FOR RESOLUTIONS

1  The Joint Liquidators report dated 19 September 2014 1s approved  (For / Against)

2. The Joint Liquidators may destroy the Company’s books and records as they see {it,

subject to any local requirement on this period of rentention {For / Agamst)

SIGNATURE

DATE

NAME IN CAPITAL LETTERS

POSITION WITH CREDITOR OR RELATIONSHIP TO CREDITOR OR OTHER
AUTHORITY FOR SIGNATURE

3



